
In the Supreme Court of the State of Alaska

ALASKA TRUSTEE, LLC and
STEPHEN ROUTH,

Appellants,

v.

BRETT AMBRIDGE and
JOSEPHINE AMBRIDGE,

Appellees.

Supreme Court No. S-14915

Superior Court No. 3AN-10-06356 CI

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Superior Court,
Third Judicial District at Anchorage,
The Honorable Mark Rindner, Presiding

Brief of Appellees Brett and Josephine Ambridge

JAMES J. DAVIS, JR.
(Alaska Bar No. 9412140)
DANIEL C. COONS (AK BAR NO. 0911050)
ALASKA LEGAL SERVICES
CORPORATION
1016 West Sixth Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 272-9431

DEEPAK GUPTA (*pro hac vice*)
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826
deepak@guptabeck.com

Counsel for Appellees Brett and Josephine Ambridge

Filed in the Alaska Supreme Court
On the 1st of July 2013

Clerk of the Appellate Courts

By: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statutory Provisions.....	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. Alaska Trustee	3
B. The Ambridges.....	6
II. Statutory Background	9
A. The Fair Debt Collection Practices Act	9
B. Alaska’s Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Act.....	10
C. Alaska’s non-judicial foreclosure process.....	11
III. Procedural Background	11
A. The court holds that Alaska Trustee violated the FDCPA	11
B. The court holds that Alaska Trustee violated the UTPA.....	14
C. The court holds that Routh is personally liable under the FDCPA.....	15
Standard of Review.....	17
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	20
I. Alaska Trustee Is a “Debt Collector” Under the FDCPA.....	20
A. The FDCPA’s general definition of “debt collector” does not exclude those who enforce security interests.	20
B. Alaska Trustee meets the FDCPA’s general definition of “debt collector.”	28
II. Alaska Trustee Violated the UTPA.	31
III. Routh Is Personally Liable Under the FDCPA.	35
A. The FDCPA is broadly worded to apply to “any person,” including corporate directors, officers, and shareholders.	35
B. Routh is a “debt collector” under the FDCPA and is responsible for the FDCPA violation in this case.	38
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASRC Energy Services Power & Communications LLC v. Golden Valley Electric Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 267 P.3d 1151 (Alaska 2011)	32, 33
<i>Barber v. National Bank of Alaska</i> , 815 P.2d 857 (Alaska 1991)	34
<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Federal Bank, FSB</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Brumbelow v. Law Offices of Bennett & Deloney P.C.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 615 (D. Utah 2005)	36
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	26
<i>Cruz v. International Collection Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>del Campo v. Kennedy</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	41
<i>Derisme v. Hunt Leibert Jacobsen P.C.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Conn. 2012)	24
<i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Gilmore v. Account Management, Inc.</i> , 357 F. App’x 218 (11th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Finance LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 30, 31
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	9, 28, 30, 33
<i>Jordan v. Kent Recovery Services, Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 652 (D. Del. 1990)	23, 26

<i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Kistner v. Law Offices of Michael P. Margelefsky, L.L.C.</i> , 518 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008).....	36, 41
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	22
<i>Kuretich v. Alaska Trustee, LLC</i> , 287 P.3d 87 (Alaska 2012)	11
<i>McLeod v. Parnell</i> , 286 P.3d 509 (Alaska 2012)	17
<i>Miller v. McCalla, Raymer, Padrick, Cobb, Nichols & Clark, LLC</i> , 214 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Montgomery v. Huntington Bank</i> , 346 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Pepper v. Routh Crabtree, APC</i> , 219 P.3d 1017 (Alaska 2009)	32, 33
<i>Pettit v. Retrieval Masters Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1057 (7th Cir. 2000)	36, 37
<i>Pikes v. Riddle</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 639 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	37
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Associates, Ltd.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 31
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Associates</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 681 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	40
<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams, LLP</i> , 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012)	24, 28
<i>Roberson v. Southwood Manor Associates, LLC</i> , 249 P.3d 1059 (Alaska 2011)	34

<i>Romea v. Heiberger & Associates</i> , 163 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Rosado v. Taylor</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 917 (N.D. Ind. 2004)	26
<i>Schwarm v. Craighead</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	35-36, 37, 38, 40
<i>Shapiro & Meinhold v. Zartman</i> , 823 P.2d 120 (Colo. 1992)	21, 24, 29
<i>State v. O'Neill Investigations, Inc.</i> 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980)	14, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	38
<i>Versteeg v. Bennett, Deloney & Noyes, P.C.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (D. Wyo. 2011)	37, 41
<i>White v. Goodman</i> , 200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000)	35-36
<i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006)	21, 24, 31
<i>Young v. Embley</i> , 143 P.3d 936 (Alaska 2006)	11, 13

Federal Legislative and Administrative Materials

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1692	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	2, 10, 17, 20, 21, 22, 28, 35, 37, 39
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6)	10, 12, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(1)	9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1692i(a)(1)	17, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a)	2, 9, 19, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2).....	38
Pub. L. No. 111-203	25
53 Fed. Reg. 50097 (Dec. 13, 1988)	25, 36
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)	9, 26, 27, 37

State Legislative Materials

AS 34.20.070(b)	11
AS 45.50.471(a).....	2, 10, 19, 31
AS 45.50.501(a).....	33
AS 45.50.545	2, 10, 19, 32
AS 45.50.561(a)(9).....	10, 14, 19, 34
H.B. 15, 23d Leg., 2d Sess. (Alaska 2004)	10

Other Sources

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	28
Brief of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau as Amicus Curiae, <i>Birster v. American Home Mortgage Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 11-13574 (11th Cir.).....	25, 26
CFPB Annual Report 2013, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, <i>available at</i> http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201303_cfpb_March_FDCPA_Report1.pdf	25
Eric M. Marshall, Note, <i>The Protective Scope of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Providing Mortgagees the Protection They Deserve from Abusive Foreclosures</i> , 94 Minn. L. Rev. 1269, (2010).....	27, 30, 31
FTC, Annual Report 2009: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/02/P094804fdcpareport.pdf	41

FTC Report, <i>Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change</i> (Feb. 2009), available at http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/workshops/debtcollection/dcwr.pdf	36
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>Panel to Look at Foreclosure Practices</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 29, 2008, at C3.....	27
RCO Legal website, available at http://www.rcolegal.com/	3
State of Alaska, Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development website, available at http://www.commerce.state.ak.us/	4
